Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

CIN No: U999999KA1962PLC001449

Telephone : Office Secreta Fax e-mail

 Office
 :
 22262391/2/3/5,22140200

 Secretary
 :
 22261379

 Fax
 :
 91-80-22206372

 e-mail
 :
 secretary@btcraces.com

POST BOX NO. 5038 52, RACE COURSE ROAD BANGALORE -560 001

ADVANCE CALENDAR NOTIFICATION

26th June 2022

SOP for Stables Inspection in case of a Positive Finding or Otherwise

- The Stipendiary Stewards and the Concerned Officials will forthwith (and not later than 120 minutes from the Stipendiary Stewards learning of the positive) visit the concerned Trainer's stable. The stable inspection will be video recorded and record of the same maintained.
- 2. On reaching the stables the Stipendiary Stewards and Concerned Officials will first inform the Chairman/Senior Steward of the Club about the positive and thereafter call up the concerned Trainer to reach the stables as soon as possible. The inspection will be done in the presence of the Trainer or his authorised representative/s <u>as far as possible</u>. The inventory of this inspection must be counter signed by the Trainer and Officials present.
- 3. While carrying out stable inspection, checking of log books and other documents as deemed necessary will be taken by the officials.
- 4. The Stipendiary Stewards and Chief Veterinary Officer are empowered to seize any material or substance and send the same for testing, if they consider it so

N

Bangalore Turf Club Ltd.

CIN No: U99999KA1962PLC001449

Telephone : Office Secreta Fax e-mail

Office : 22262391/2/3/5,22140200 Secretary : 22261379 Fax : 91-80-22206372 e-mail : secretary@btcraces.com POST BOX NO. 5038 52, RACE COURSE ROAD BANGALORE -560 001

-2-

necessary. The Stipendiary Stewards and/or the Chief Veterinary Officer may also collect a sample of feed and all other materials. However, these materials will only be taken into clubs possession and kept in safe custody (refrigerated if necessary) and sent for testing after taking necessary permission from the Stewards.

5. The log book will be in a prescribed format. The use of any other log book will be deemed as non-compliance.

By order of the Stewards, Chief Stipendiary Steward